million for cassava to 35.89 million for aquaculture. Also, the ERR ranged from 47.81

percent in wheat to 62.41 percent in aquaculture. The implication of this is that the various

value chains in the project are feasible from the stand point of the society. The overall

Economic Internal Rate of Return for this project is 52.62 percent.

Sensitivity analysis and switching value

6. The sensitivity analysis for the enterprises under this project was carried out to see

how the internal rate of returns and the net present value will change if cost was increased by

10 percent and 20 percent, and revenue/benefits reduced by 10 percent and 20 percent

respectively. In the final analysis, the switching values for increase in cost and reduction in

benefits were computed. This is the maximum percentage increase in cost or reduction in

benefits that will make the NPV to be less than zero (negative NPV). The results of the

sensitivity analysis and the switching values are shown in the table below.

Table 21: Summary Results of the Sensitivity Analysis and the Switching Values for the

Enterprises

Enterprise  Discounted

measure

Increase in cost  Decrease in benefit  Salvage value

(%)

10% 20% 10% 20% Cost  Benefit

Economic Analysis

Aquaculture NPV($ million) 24.82 13.75 14.83 (6.23) 32.42 17.04

IRR (%) 47.77 40.67 42.38 23.43

Rice NPV($ million) 2.31 1.63 1.1 (0.79) 43.91 15.81

IRR (%) 45.02 40.84 37.71 23.03

Maize NPV($ million) 0.40 0.26 0.19 (0.17) 37.81 15.26

IRR (%) 47.24 41.95 39.21 21.40

Cassava  NPV($ million) 4.04 3.29 1.73 (1.31) 64.08 15.69

IRR (%) 46.8 44.27 37.99 22.75

Wheat NPV($ million) 1.59 1.29 0.58 (0.74) 62.68 14.37

IRR (%) 45.63 43.12 35.68 21.44

Financial Analysis

Aquaculture NPV($ million) 21.91 11.39 11.37 (9.69) 30.83 15.4

IRR (%) 45.79 38.47 39.18 21.7

Rice NPV($ million) 2.21 1.58 0.95 (0.94) 44.97 15.0

IRR (%) 44.14 40.2 36.21 22.47

Maize NPV($ million) 0.4 0.27 0.18 (0.18) 39.24 15.15

IRR (%) 47.04 42.07 38.79 21.38

Cassava  NPV($ million) 4.03 3.3 1.72 (1.33) 64.74 15.65

IRR (%) 46.76 44.26 37.9 22.73

Wheat NPV($ million) 1.61 1.33 0.56 (0.75) 68.07 14.28

IRR (%) 45.49 43.23 35.36 21.45

7. For the both economic and financial analyses of the enterprises, a 10 percent and 20

percent increase in the cost of the project still produced net present values and internal rate of

returns that are feasible since the NPV for all the crops are still greater than zero while the

internal rate of returns were also greater than the cost of capital that was put at 26 percent.

 87

The switching values for cost of the various enterprises range from 32.42 to 64.08 percent for

economic and 30.83 to 68.07 percent for financial analysis.

8. As for a 10 percent and 20 percent reduction in benefits, all the crops are sensitive